

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER)

No. 105]

PERTH: THURSDAY, 27th DECEMBER

[1962]

PAINTERS' REGISTRATION ACT, 1961-1962.

Public Works Department, Perth, 20th December, 1962.

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to approve of the rules set forth in the schedule hereunder made by the Painters' Registration Board pursuant to the provisions of section 24 of the Painters' Registration Act, 1961-1962, and section 11 of the Interpretation Act, 1918-1962, to have and take effect on and from the 1st day of January, 1963.

(Sgd.) J. McCONNELL, Under Secretary for Works.

Schedule.

Rules.

Citation.

1. These rules may be cited as the Painters' Registration Board Rules, 1962.

Interpretation.

- 2. In these rules unless the context requires otherwise-
 - "Board" means the Painters' Registration Board constituted under the Act;
 - "the Act" means the Painters' Registration Act, 1961 (as amended).

Nomination of Appointee Members.

3. Not less than one month before the expiration of the term of appointment of any member of the Board, the Registrar shall notify the Minister of the vacancy that is to occur.